RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE OF THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE, TEXAS SUPPORTING THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE'S SUBMISSION OF AN EDA - DISASTER RECOVERY GRANT APPLICATION FOR PRE-CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION IMPROVEMENTS TO FM 1825 / PECAN STREET AT THE INTERSECTION OF FM 685 AND DESSAU ROAD; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Economic Development Administration, in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic Declaration and Federal Emergency Declaration DR-4485 has allocated grant funds to assist with economic recovery in the federal disaster declaration area;

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville an incorporated town within Travis County was included in the Federal Disaster Declaration (DR-4485) and is eligible to apply for allocated grant funds;

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville is submitting a grant application for a maximum of \$3.8 million dollars to facilitate the construction of improvements of displaced left turns intersection improvements on FM 1825 / Pecan Street at the intersection of FM 685 and Dessau Road; in the area adjacent to Pecan Street and FM 685; and

WHEREAS, the scope of the project is identified in the City's long range Capital Improvement Plan and as part of the FM 685 – Pecan Street Intersection Improvements Project;

WHEREAS, this project is deemed critical to the City's infrastructure plan and is critical to the long term recovery and economic prosperity of the City of Pflugerville; and

WHEREAS, the City through its Pflugerville Community Development Corporation, is set provide a twenty percent (20%) local match as part of the grant application, which is available, unencumbered and committed to this project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF Pflugerville, TEXAS that:

- **Section 1**. The City Council of the City of Pflugerville supports the submission of an EDA Disaster Recovery grant; and
- **Section 2.** The City Council of the City of Pflugerville authorizes the City Manager to execute all necessary documentation regarding this grant; and
- **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is duly resolved.

	City of Pflugerville, Texas
	By: Victor Gonzales, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Karen Thompson, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Charles E. Zech DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH,	PC